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F o r e w o r d  
 
 

Statistical Office of Kosovo (SOK) in this Bulletin, has published basic data, and some 
indication of Wedlock marriages and Divorces in Kosovo in 2009.  
 
The data in this Bulletin are final and are the result of regular monthly surveys, while 
processing and publication of data is annual. 
  
 
Source of data for the statistics of marriages are registry books marriage, while the reporting 
unit are Registry Offices of Kosovo.  
 
For divorces, the reporting units are District courts in Kosovo. 
 
It should be noted that in 2009, the district Court in Mitrovica, because of unrest in the north, 
has stopped work on divorce, while a part of a Court has been operating in Vushtrri only for 
the most urgent cases. It is expected that the unresolved cases for divorces of 2008 to be 
resolved in 2009.  
 
Collection of data is done through the special statistical instruments: statistical questionnaire 
for wedlock marriages DEM-3, and statistical questionnaire for divorces SHK-1.  
 
Statistical data on marriages and divorces are processed according to the principle of 
permanent residence / ordinary residence of the spouses respectively their last joint 
settlement (municipality).  
 
In the case of use of this information published in this bulletin, the Department of Population 
Statistics of SOK will accept suggestions, proposals and any remarks which will help us to 
enrich content of this bulletin in the future.  
 
 
Publication was prepared by:    
 
Kadri Sojeva, Director of the Department of Population statistics  
Hamide Kunushevci, Chief of Division.  
Nazife Pushka, Chief of Sector and computer processing of data, 
Sanije Uka, Chief of Sector  
Ajshe Avdiu Senior Official for vital statistics  
Ahmet Cakolli – Official for Design. 
 
 
Prishtina, August 2010                                                      Acting Chief Executive Officer, SOK                    
                                                                                                              Nait Vrenezi 

 
 

 



Statistics of marriage, 2009 

 2

 
List of abbreviations and symbols  
 
 
SOK    - Statistical Office of Kosovo 

DPS    - Department of Population Statistics  

0         - Data less then 0,5 of the given unit for measure  

:            - Data are missing  

-            - No occurrence  
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Brief history  
 
The data on marriages, during 1900-1912 were provided by the Turkish teftere (records or 
registers), which were maintained in separate administrative offices and religious 
institutions.  
 
Even during 1921-1939, data for statistics of life were provided mainly through the evidence 
in religious institutions (churches and mosques), a small portion is provided through state 
offices. Divorces for that period were collected primarily from religious institutions and very 
few from civil courts.  
 
After World War II, on 9 May 1946, is approved the Law on wedlock marriages and Law on 
the state register books, where this matter is transferred only under the authority of state 
bodies.  
 
Collection of data was done on a monthly basis from officials. Collected monthly data were 
preliminary results.  
 
After 1951, data were collected by individual questionnaire which were processed and then 
gained the final data, according to permanent residence and the time when the event 
occurred. .  
 
First efforts to start the operation of this institution were made by the end of 1999 when 
UNMIK establishes new civil register by giving this institution a new register books and 
certificates to be used. 
 
In August 2001, starts the data collection for wedlock marriages.             
 
In January 2004, DPS reactivates the rest of the SSV - divorces. 
 

            Data resource  
 
Reported units of data for Wedlock marriages are the Offices of Civil Registry – Officials, 
while for Divorces are District courts. 
 
The data are collected by special statistical questionnaire, for marriages DEM-3 and divorces 
SHK-1. 
 
Results of the demographic statistics are processed according to the principle of permanent 
residence (the groom). For divorces the grouping is done by the last common residence of 
the spouses. 
 
This bulletin contains information about marriages and divorces that occurred in 2009, 
presented in table form, in the shale of the country and by municipality, according to key 
characteristics such as age, gender, ethnicity, educational preparation, number of children 
born in this marriage, separation of children, etc.. 
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Inclusion  
 
It is important the implementation of legal regulations on registration of vital events 
(wedlock’s) in the register books, in the civil registry offices.  
   
Vital events occurring in settlements with a Serb majority, mostly are not registered in the 
Registry Office in Kosovo. Therefore, the DSP has no information for that part of Kosovo's 
population.  

Basic analysis 
 
Nupciality 9.3. 
 

Wedlock marriage 
 
In 2009, in Kosovo were registered 20209 marriages.  
 
The average age of couples was 29.5 years. The male is 31 years old, while the average age 
of women under wedlock was 28 years old.  
 
Municipality of Prizren takes first place in Kosovo with 1720 marriages or 8.5% then comes 
Prishtina with 1643 or 8.1%, Podujeva with 1302 or 6.4%, etc..  
 
Single men are married 89.9% and single women 95.9%.  
 
According to the education, to male dominates the secondary education by 75,3.4%, also to 
women, dominates the secondary education with 64.5%. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Statistics of marriage, 2009 

 7

Kosovo vital phenomena in 2002 – 2009 
 

2002 1985 36136 5654 403 30482 18280 …

2003 2016 31994 6417 483 25577 17034 …

2004 2041 35063 6399 415 28664 16989 1293

2005 2070 37218 7207 357 30011 15732 1445

2006 2100 34187 7479 410 26708 15825 1480

2007 2126 33112 6681 366 26431 16824 1558

2008 2153 34399 6852 335 27547 17950 1026

2009 2181 34240 7030 288 27210 20209 1555

Wedlock 
Population 

in (000) 
inhabitants

Born alive Natural 
increaseTotal Infant

DivorcesYear

Dead

 
 
 

2002 18,2 2,8 15,4 9,2 … 11,2

2003 15,9 3,2 12,7 8,4 … 15,1

2004 17,2 3,1 14,0 8,3 76,1 11,8

2005 18,0 3,5 14,5 7,6 91,9 9,6

2006 16,3 3,6 12,7 7,5 93,5 12,0

2007 15,6 3,1 12,4 7,9 92,6 11,1

2008 16,0 3,2 12,8 8,3 57,2 9,7

2009 15,7 3,2 12,5 9,3 76,9 8,4

Divorces in  
1000 

wedlocksDead

In 1000 inhabitants

Year
Born alive Natural 

increase Wedlock

Dead infants 
in 1000 born 

alive
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Table 3.1: Marriages according to municipality and month, 2009 
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D
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er

Deçani 538 2.7 52 49 58 47 30 35 63 57 29 46 28 44

Gjakova 1066 5.3 93 91 94 92 78 67 104 106 74 99 74 94

Gllogovci 651 3.2 61 62 58 51 50 42 62 59 41 59 42 64

Gjilani 977 4.8 74 81 78 86 76 89 85 89 97 76 58 88

Dragashi 335 1.7 34 26 22 22 20 14 29 60 29 25 16 38

Istogu 456 2.3 55 26 49 38 38 30 30 42 38 36 34 40

Kaçaniku 583 2.9 64 70 61 45 51 41 61 46 25 38 32 49

Klina 509 2.5 64 37 43 33 37 23 51 74 39 39 25 44

Fushë Kosova 412 2.0 41 31 37 30 42 25 40 36 35 36 30 29

Kamenica 375 1.9 42 36 39 29 30 19 32 33 23 41 19 32

Mitrovica 1013 5.0 102 82 78 99 75 67 105 80 84 86 57 98

Leposaviqi 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lipjani 687 3.4 76 68 71 59 51 51 55 60 58 45 43 50

Novobërda 46 0.2 4 3 9 9 2 0 3 3 1 4 4 4

Obiliqi 276 1.4 34 19 28 26 17 27 23 26 18 19 22 17

Rahoveci 544 2.7 55 57 40 31 47 50 34 69 26 36 32 67

Peja 995 4.9 72 92 74 79 76 68 91 101 100 97 56 89

Podujeva 1302 6.4 133 117 128 130 113 120 103 105 102 77 69 105

Prishtina 1643 8.1 130 131 133 172 137 127 168 118 127 145 109 146

Prizreni 1720 8.5 189 149 137 130 119 108 146 215 133 118 109 167

Skenderaji 740 3.7 73 57 61 53 60 51 72 75 47 64 47 80

Shtimja 323 1.6 29 34 40 29 23 28 18 28 19 27 26 22

Shtërpca 68 0.3 8 11 4 9 9 7 4 3 4 0 2 7

Suhareka 830 4.1 132 78 86 41 47 53 50 112 48 55 42 86

Ferizaji 1210 6.0 109 125 109 117 105 83 125 86 77 114 56 104

Vitia 549 2.7 64 44 49 44 46 39 47 57 42 38 33 46

Vushtrria 852 4.2 78 65 86 81 71 72 79 78 60 72 47 63

Zubin Potoku 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Zveçani 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Malisheva 740 3.7 107 76 60 54 50 47 40 101 54 46 32 73

Outside Kosovo 769 3.8 59 62 66 67 64 73 75 70 61 55 56 61

Total 20209 2034 1779 1798 1703 1564 1456 1795 1989 1491 1593 1200 1807

% 100 10.1 8.8 8.9 8.4 7.7 7.2 8.9 9.8 7.4 7.9 5.9 8.9

Municipality

Month

100.0
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Table 3.2: Marriages according to municipality and ethnicity of husband and wife, 2009 
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Se
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R
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Deçani 538 534 0 0 0 0 4 512 0 0 0 0 26

Gjakova 1066 1054 0 2 0 0 10 1023 0 2 2 0 39

Gllogovci 651 651 0 0 0 0 0 632 0 0 0 0 19

Gjilani 977 971 2 0 0 2 2 955 3 0 0 2 17

Dragashi 335 232 0 0 6 0 97 235 0 0 6 0 94

Istogu 456 427 1 17 3 3 5 411 1 17 2 0 25

Kaçaniku 583 583 0 0 0 0 0 565 0 0 0 0 18

Klina 509 478 0 30 0 0 1 460 0 26 1 0 22

Fushë Kosova 412 370 3 36 1 0 2 362 2 36 0 0 12

Kamenica 375 373 1 0 0 0 1 361 1 0 2 0 11

Mitrovica 1013 998 0 7 1 0 7 966 0 5 3 0 39

Leposaviqi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lipjani 687 656 2 18 0 0 11 647 2 18 0 0 20

Novobërda 46 31 12 3 0 0 0 31 12 3 0 0 0

Obiliqi 276 263 10 3 0 0 0 260 10 3 0 0 3

Rahoveci 544 536 0 3 0 0 5 516 0 2 1 0 25

Peja 995 929 0 23 21 3 19 898 1 23 28 0 45

Podujeva 1302 1295 0 0 0 0 7 1265 0 0 0 0 37

Prishtina 1643 1613 4 3 0 5 18 1593 4 3 2 6 35

Prizreni 1720 1458 0 14 171 61 16 1422 1 13 175 66 43

Skenderaji 740 736 0 2 0 0 2 701 0 2 0 0 37

Shtimja 323 312 0 10 0 0 1 300 0 10 0 0 13

Shtërpca 68 64 3 1 0 0 0 64 3 1 0 0 0

Suhareka 830 826 0 0 0 0 4 810 0 0 0 0 20

Ferizaji 1210 1174 0 25 2 1 8 1158 0 27 2 0 23

Vitia 549 547 1 0 0 0 1 533 1 0 0 0 15

Vushtrria 852 844 0 5 0 1 2 817 0 5 0 0 30

Zubin Potoku 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Zveçani 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Malisheva 740 740 0 0 0 0 0 720 0 0 0 0 20

Outside Kosovo 769 677 3 16 14 12 47 617 9 16 15 9 103

Total 20209 19372 42 218 219 88 270 18834 50 212 239 83 791

% 100 95.9 0.2 1.1 1.1 0.4 1.3 93.2 0.2 1.0 1.2 0.4 3.9

Municipality

Ethnicity of husband Ethnicity of wife
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Table 3.3: Marriages according to municipality and marital status of husband and wife,       
2009 

 

Not married Widow Divorced Not married Widow Divorced

Deçani 538 466 30 42 500 7 31

Gjakova 1066 984 9 73 1031 1 34

Gllogovci 651 570 5 76 622 3 26

Gjilani 977 883 9 85 930 4 43

Dragashi 335 316 4 15 323 1 11

Istogu 456 391 0 65 428 1 27

Kaçaniku 583 548 2 33 565 2 16

Klina 509 441 5 63 479 1 29

Fushë Kosova 412 374 8 30 400 1 11

Kamenica 375 334 3 38 351 2 22

Mitrovica 1013 874 11 128 969 2 42

Leposaviqi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lipjani 687 592 13 82 657 4 26

Novobërda 46 43 0 3 45 0 1

Obiliqi 276 267 2 7 274 1 1

Rahoveci 544 476 15 53 507 7 30

Peja 995 852 5 138 946 2 47

Podujeva 1302 1155 8 139 1269 4 29

Prishtina 1643 1514 17 112 1584 5 54

Prizreni 1720 1647 9 64 1688 1 31

Skenderaji 740 620 9 111 686 3 51

Shtimja 323 288 3 32 307 0 16

Shtërpca 68 68 0 0 68 0 0

Suhareka 830 722 7 101 781 1 48

Ferizaji 1210 1096 3 111 1171 1 38

Vitia 549 518 6 25 542 0 7

Vushtrria 852 713 17 122 801 2 49

Zubin Potoku 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Zveçani 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Malisheva 740 683 0 57 717 0 23

Outside Kosovo 769 740 12 17 746 2 21

Total 20209 18175 212 1822 19387 58 764

% 100 89.9 1.0 9.0 95.9 0.3 3.8

Women
Municipality Total

Marital status
Men

 



 

Table 3.4: Marriages according to municipality and age group of spouses, 2009 
 

Total
Th
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15 
and 
und
er

16 -19 20 - 
24

25 - 
29

30 - 
34

35 - 
39

40 - 
44 45 -49 50 and 

more M
os

ha
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at
er

e 
e 

bu
rr

it 15 and 
under 16 -19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 - 44 45 -

49
50 and 
more M

os
ha

 
m

es
at

re
 e

 
gr

ua
s

Deçani 538 28 0 5 123 156 117 67 42 17 11 30 0 66 209 117 66 41 20 17 2 27
Gjakova 1066 28 0 16 248 320 249 121 66 27 19 30 0 136 424 260 134 74 21 12 5 26
Glogovci 651 29 0 6 95 222 159 82 46 23 18 31 0 38 219 186 118 45 28 8 9 28
Gjilani 977 30 0 13 174 281 228 145 72 31 33 32 0 63 316 266 160 88 50 21 13 28
Dragashi 335 26 0 10 111 134 49 16 9 4 2 27 0 55 144 87 30 9 6 3 1 25
Istogu 456 29 0 4 67 140 109 74 35 16 11 32 0 52 148 113 72 47 12 6 6 27
Kaçaniku 583 29 0 6 90 194 149 89 32 9 14 31 0 53 186 181 92 42 19 4 6 27
Klina 509 28 0 5 102 178 118 61 26 10 9 30 0 48 191 133 79 35 7 12 4 27
Fushë Kosova 412 30 0 5 69 118 110 52 27 15 16 31 0 33 127 114 64 40 20 8 6 28
Kamenica 375 29 0 3 65 109 105 57 26 4 6 31 0 39 109 106 61 34 18 2 6 28
Mitrovica 1013 29 0 13 166 318 256 133 58 33 36 31 0 116 344 271 142 63 42 21 14 27
Leposaviqi 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .
Lipjani 687 30 0 12 108 170 193 98 62 17 27 32 0 50 200 184 113 82 31 15 12 28
Novobërda 46 29 0 0 6 11 15 8 4 1 1 32 0 6 14 14 4 6 1 1 0 27
Obiliqi 276 29 0 4 46 79 71 40 17 12 7 32 0 21 86 82 50 23 6 6 2 27
Rahoveci 544 29 0 7 99 158 140 71 32 16 21 31 0 75 166 123 74 62 23 11 10 28
Peja 995 30 0 12 160 277 239 134 94 53 26 32 0 71 340 279 146 71 56 20 12 28
Podujeva 1302 32 0 7 155 275 344 241 130 77 73 34 0 82 305 332 246 158 93 45 41 30
Prishtina 1643 31 0 11 177 503 454 239 122 68 69 33 0 57 439 538 316 151 80 30 32 29
Prizreni 1720 28 0 18 429 602 344 171 83 34 39 29 0 186 698 443 204 83 69 23 14 26
Skenderaj 740 30 0 6 94 235 211 97 43 19 35 32 0 63 246 198 126 61 24 8 14 28
Shtimja 323 31 0 3 46 81 89 51 26 13 14 32 0 23 86 80 58 38 22 11 5 29
Shtërpca 68 30 0 1 13 11 24 10 3 2 4 32 0 5 19 21 12 5 5 0 1 28
Suhareka 830 29 0 6 159 263 191 115 59 19 18 31 0 81 280 173 156 85 32 12 11 28
Ferizaji 1210 30 0 13 181 368 307 193 86 36 26 31 0 86 372 330 233 108 59 10 12 28
Vitia 549 30 0 3 95 160 122 102 35 18 14 32 0 59 156 127 104 57 25 10 11 28
Vushtrria 852 29 0 8 121 283 232 86 68 25 29 31 0 82 303 226 107 73 35 15 11 27
Zubin Potoku 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .
Zveçani 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .
Malisheva 740 30 0 10 99 228 189 118 61 20 15 31 0 49 218 188 142 83 38 15 7 28
Outside Kosovo 769 30 0 6 144 219 167 118 56 35 24 32 0 61 260 171 139 70 38 12 18 28
Total 20209 29,5 0 213 3442 6093 4981 2789 1420 654 617 31 0 1756 6605 5343 3248 1734 880 358 285 28
% 100 0 0,0 1,1 17,0 30,1 24,6 13,8 7,0 3,2 3,1 0,2 0,0 8.7 32,7 26,4 16,1 8,6 4,4 1,8 1,4

 WifeMen

Municipality

Marriages by age group



 

Table 3.5: Marriages according to age group of men and women, 2009 
 

Total % 15 and 
under 16 -19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 - 44 45 -49 50 and 

above

15 and under 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 -19 213 1.1 0 129 72 9 2 0 0 0 1

20 - 24 3442 17.0 0 959 2170 250 28 22 9 4 0

25 - 29 6093 30.1 0 564 3103 2094 232 47 34 13 6

30 - 34 4981 24.6 0 97 1059 2226 1372 174 29 13 11

35 - 39 2789 13.8 0 5 169 630 1156 726 77 17 9

40 - 44 1420 7.0 0 1 21 108 371 547 333 30 9

45 -49 654 3.2 0 1 7 15 61 164 259 125 22

50 and above 617 3.1 0 0 4 11 26 54 139 156 227

Total 20209 100.0 0 1756 6605 5343 3248 1734 880 358 285

% 100 0 8.7 32.7 26.4 16.1 8.6 4.4 1.8 1.4

Age group

 Age of women
Ag

e 
of

 m
en

 



Statistics of marriage, 2009 

 16

Table 3.6: Marriages according to ethnicity, 2009 
 

Total % Albanian Serb Turk Bosnian RAE2 Other

Albanian 19372 95.9 18638 8 1 42 25 658

Serb 42 0.2 2 40 0 0 0 0

Turk 218 1.1 7 0 203 0 0 8

Bosnian 219 1.1 16 0 3 196 0 4

RAE2 88 0.4 26 0 0 0 58 4

Other 270 1.3 145 2 5 1 0 117

Total 20209 100.0 18834 50 212 239 83 791

% 100 93.2 0.2 1.0 1.2 0.4 3.9

2 Roma, ashkali and egyptian.

Ethnicity

Ethnicity of women
Et

hn
ic

ity
 o

f m
en
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Table 3.7: Marriages according to education of husband and wife, 2009 
 

Total % Without 
school

Uncompleted 
elementary 

school

Completed 
elementary Secondary Secondary 

not tertiary University Unknown

Without school 53 0.3 27 7 9 9 0 1 0

Uncompleted 
elementary school 215 1.1 35 107 47 17 3 0 6

Completed 
elementary 2202 10.9 53 133 1494 474 15 6 27

Secondary 15226 75.3 40 137 2842 11495 312 300 100

Secondary not 
tertiary 1081 5.3 5 4 84 627 306 47 8

University 1128 5.6 1 0 59 360 117 588 3

Unknown 304 1.5 1 1 11 42 5 5 239

Total 20209 100.0 162 389 4546 13024 758 947 383

% 100 0.8 1.9 22.5 64.4 3.8 4.7 1.9

Level of education

Level of education of wife

Le
ve

l o
f e

du
ca

tio
n 

of
 h

us
ba

nd
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Tab. 3.8: Marriages according to age of husband and wife, 2009 
 

Age Husband Wife

15 - -
16 1 18

17 3 94

18 51 644

19 157 997

20 335 1200

21 510 1328

22 713 1345

23 797 1393

24 1087 1339

25 1112 1271

26 1230 1136

27 1257 1119

28 1201 941

29 1293 876

30 1156 780

31 1083 691

32 934 650

33 931 620

34 877 507

35 682 444

36 622 391

37 558 352

38 474 318

39 453 229

40 380 229

41 348 212

42 254 166

43 236 146

44 202 127

45 166 96

46 162 98

47 121 66

48 113 48

49 92 50
50 71 45
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Tab. 3.8.: Marriages according to age of husband and wife, 2009 (continued) 

51 74 33

52 59 25

53 43 23

54 44 20

55 32 15

56 30 8

57 21 12

58 22 15

59 30 7

60 27 11

61 19 12

62 15 9

63 16 7

64 12 5

65 21 9

66 9 8

67 7 2

68 8 6

69 6 2

70 6 3

71 7 3

72 4 1

73 5 1

74 8 1

75 + 22 5

Total 20209 20.209

WifeHusbandAge
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Statistical Office of Kosovo 
 short description 

Statistical Office of Kosovo is a professional institution which deals with collection, 
processing and publication of official statistical data. As such acts since 1948 and has passed 
through several historical stages, structured according to state regulation of those times. 
 
On 2 August 1999, the Office has resumed his professional work (after nine years of 
interruption of all statistical series detrimental to the interest of Kosovo), as an independent 
institution under the Ministry of Public Administration. Office is funded by the Kosovo 
Consolidated Budget, but also by donors for specific projects and for technical professional 
support.  
 
Statistical Office of Kosovo operates under Regulation 2001/14 which entered into force on 
2 July 2001. Law on official statistics is in process for approval. Strategic development plan 
2009-2013 is the middle term implementation for the development of statistical system in 
correlation with the European Union statistics (EUROSTAT). 
Statistical Office of Kosovo has this organizational structure: production departments; 
(Department of Economic statistics and National Accounts, Department of Population 
statistics, Department of Agriculture and Environmental statistics and Department of Social 
statistics. Support Departments; (Department of Methodology and Information Technology, 
Department of Administration. Within the Office we also established Office of the 
Population Census, Huseholds and Dwellings. Regional Offices; Gjakove, Gjilan, Mitrovica, 
Peja, Prizren, Prishtina and Ferizaj 
 
Number of employees and budget are still limited. Employees are total of 134 workers, of 
them 96 (71.6%) at the headquarters of the Office, while in the Regional Offices, 38 (28.4%), 
with qualifying structure, 65.4% with university education to 34.6% with secondary education. 
 
We have professional and technical cooperation with all ministries of the Government of 
Kosovo, especially with the Ministry of Economy and Finance, Central Bank of Kosovo, with 
international institutions, EUROSTAT, International Monetary Fund, World Bank, Sweden's 
SIDA, DFID, UNFPA, UNDP, UNIVEF, and the statistics of countries in the region. 
 
Statistical Office of Kosovo almost completely covers the territory of Kosovo, based on the 
statistical structure of the enumeration areas as the basic unit and sole in the country from 
which it gets first hand information. All surveys conducted in the field use the extension of the 
samples in these enumeration areas but also a statistical methodology according to 
international recommendations. During the collection of statistical data and reports from 
reporting entities are involved professionals, technicians, administrators, servants of the 
country offices, field enumerators from regional offices, etc. 
 
We are in intensive final preparations for the implementation of major project for the state of 
Kosovo; Population Census, Households and Dwellings who will now take place from 1- 15 
April 2011, now delayed Census which has recently been in 1981. In this major project we 
have engaged academics, scientists and local and international experts in all working groups. 
 
The mission of the Office; to meet the needs of users with qualitative statistical data, 
objective, in time and space so that users have reliable base to conduct regular analysis in 
the interest of planning and project development at the municipal and country level. To 
support government institutions, scientific institutes, research academies, businesses in order 
to provide proper information for decision-makers and other users in Kosovo. 
 
 

o Address:  STATISTICAL OFFICE OF KOSOVO,  
    Street. ”Zenel Salihu”, No. 4, 10000  Prishtina 
 

o Telephone:  +381 (0) 38 235 111,   
          CEO: +381 (0) 38 235 111 102  
 
o Fax::            +381 (0) 38 235 033 
 
o Website: www.ks-gov.net/esk  

 
o E-mail:social@ks-gov.net 

 



 

  


